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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adrian Boyle  
I have no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 17/11/2011 

 

THE STUDY Thank you for asking me to review this interesting paper. This is a 
piece of observational epidemiology that tries to answer the question 
whether physicians are influenced by the knowledge of cocaine use 
in arranging cardiac investigations. The authors should be 
congratulated on forming an innovative question. However, there are 
a number of problems that limit the usefulness of their results.  
1. The study is very US centric and patterns of cardiac investigation 
and cocaine usage are very different outside North America. This 
limits the paper for an international readership.  
2. The study is very underpowered to detect important differences. 
There is no a priori sample size calculation.  
3. My main concern, however, is recall bias. They found few cases 
of cocaine users. How can the authors be sure that there were no 
cocaine users in the control group? I would imagine this slightly 
sensitive illicit activity might not always be reported to a physician or 
entered into a database.  
4. I am slightly struggling to see the usefullness of their results are. 
Basically, they have failed to find a significant difference in an 
underpowered sample.  
5. The term 'propensity' has a precise statistical use and I suggest 
the authors use a better term, such as 'tendency.'  
6. Though the sample is underpowered they should consider 
performing a McNemar's test to evaluate the difference in baseline 
groups. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The sample is significantly underpowered. 

 

REVIEWER Luke K. Hermann, MD  
Associate Professor  
Department of Emergency Medicine  
Mount Sinai School of Medicine  
New York, NY  
 
I have no competing interests to report. 
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REVIEW RETURNED 28/01/2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper nicely demonstrates the importance of using registry data 
to determine what clinical research questions actually warrant 
answering.  

 

REVIEWER Jon W. Schrock MD FAHA FACEP  
Department of Emergency Medicine  
MetroHealth Medical Center  
Case Western Reserve University School of Medicine  
USA  
 
I have no financial conflicts to report. 

REVIEW RETURNED 06/02/2012 

 

THE STUDY The author note the study was not funded however the data they 
use from the original registry was and this should be reported. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study is a nested, matched case control study evaluating the 
rate of provocative cardiac testing in low risk patients with a history 
of cocaine exposure compared to similar patients without such 
exposure. Subjects were obtained from a prospective registry 
conduced from 1999-2002 in multiple emergency departments 
throughout the United States. The primary outcome was the 
occurrence of noninvasive or invasive testing for coronary artery 
disease. The secondary outcome was a composite of ACS, coronary 
revascularization or all cause mortality within 30 days of the index 
ED visit. Patients with an initial impression of AMI, ST elevations on 
ECG, were excluded. Cocaine use was required for the inclusion 
control group and allowed for 249 subjects to be enrolled (2%) of the 
total registry population. The authors found that for the primary 
endpoint there was no difference in the rate of provocative cardiac 
testing.  
The Authors should be credited for performing a thoughtful statistical 
analysis including performing conditional logistic regression, 
performing an analysis based on site and avoiding statistical testing 
when too few outcomes were available. This is a thoughtful and well 
written paper which is honest about its limitations and guarded in its 
own recommendations. I feel this may be acceptable for publications 
however I feel there are several areas that will need to be 
addressed.  
In the Methods section please clarify the inclusion criteria as based 
on ECG findings. The methods state that patients with ST segment 
elevation were excluded and in the first sentence of the discussion 
the population is described as those ‘without ECG suggestive of new 
ACS’. Does this mean patients with ECG findings of possible ACS 
including flipped T waves and ST depression were included or not? 
Please clarify this in the methods.  
In the results please list the number and percentage of patients lost 
to 30 day follow up for the cocaine related population and the 
registry as a whole. Results section third paragraph please list the 
actual odds ratio and confidence intervals in the results section as 
this was the primary objective of the study.  
Discussion page 7 line 4. The sentence starting with “our study” is 
misleading as you list in your limitations that the registry only asked 
people to report if they used cocaine not if they used it recently. You 
may say ‘chest pain in patients with self reported cocaine use’. The 
use of the phrase ‘cocaine associated chest pain’ implies that the 
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pain began shortly after the cocaine use. Since we do not know the 
exact timing of the cocaine use one cannot infer that the chest pain 
is directly due to cocaine use.  
Funding disclose states that no specific grant money was used 
however in the initial ITRACTs study the sponsor was listed as 
Millenium Pharmaceuticals and Schering-Plough  
Pharmaceuticals. As this study is using data from that initial 
endeavor the funding should be disclosed. The Authors can note 
that although the current analysis was not funded, the initial registry 
was supported by a grant in part by Millenium Pharmaceuticals and 
Schering-Plough Pharmaceuticals as cited in your reference #16.  
Table 3 the row listing ‘any testing’ was listed in table 2. This is 
redundant and should be deleted from table 3.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Responses to Dr. Adrian Boyle  

 

1. The study is very US centric and patterns of cardiac investigation and cocaine usage are very 

different outside North America. This limits the paper for an international readership.  

 

We understand the US centric nature of the database may not be relevant to international readers 

regarding chest pain treatment. However, while our specific clinical problem was the treatment of 

cocaine related chest pain, our general point is that well-constructed registry databases can be 

instrumental in directing research towards what are actually clinically important questions that need 

answering. This underlying point is relevant to all readers interested in conducting clinical research.  

 

2. The study is very underpowered to detect important differences. There is no a priori sample size 

calculation.  

 

The study is a retrospective descriptive study using an already constructed database. Our power and 

sample sizes are limited by the data available to us and we readily acknowledged that we were under-

powered to detect any differences in clinical outcomes. Please see "Discussion" paragraphs 7 and 8.  

 

3. My main concern, however, is recall bias. They found few cases of cocaine users. How can the 

authors be sure that there were no cocaine users in the control group? I would imagine this slightly 

sensitive illicit activity might not always be reported to a physician or entered into a database.  

 

We agree that our prevalence based on patient reports is lower than that from prior studies based on 

laboratory confirmation, which is very likely due to under-reporting by patients either due to reluctance 

or forgetfulness. We believe that physicians do not routinely order cocaine testing on chest pain 

patients and therefore in the real-world setting, a patient's subjective report, not any objective 

evidence, is what clinicians use in their decision-making process. And as our focus was on factors 

affecting physicians' decisions on testing and not on factors affecting patients' outcomes, we belief 

self-report more closely mimics real-world conditions and give our results more clinical relevance. 

Also, please see "Discussion" paragraph 6 sentence 4.  

 

4. I am slightly struggling to see the usefullness of their results are. Basically, they have failed to find 

a significant difference in an underpowered sample.  

 

Our point is exactly that we did not find a difference in testing. Our study was not primarily focused on 

finding a difference in patient outcomes and indeed was not powered to do so. We had assumed that 

reported cocaine use would have led to more testing, which is the assumption that likely resulted in 

studies that have come out over the past decade (see ref 9-13 and "Discussion" paragraph 4). We 
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believe that if the lack of difference had been found and reported earlier, there may have been less 

research conducted over the past decade.  

 

5. The term 'propensity' has a precise statistical use and I suggest the authors use a better term, such 

as 'tendency.'  

 

Thank you for the distinction, and we have made the recommended change. Please see revised 

manuscript.  

 

6. Though the sample is underpowered they should consider performing a McNemar's test to evaluate 

the difference in baseline groups.  

 

We appreciate the recommendation. From our table 2 results, again since our primary outcome was 

tendency of testing:  

 

Control group: 229 no test, 20 yes test  

Case group: 225 no test, 24 yes test  

 

498 discordant pairs. 245 ( 49.197%) pairs where the control underwent testing but the case did not, 

and 253 ( 50.803%) pairs where the case underwent testing but the control did not.  

 

The two-tailed P value equals 0.7538  

 

The odds ratio is 1.033, with a 95% confidence interval 0.863 to 1.236  

 

This does not change our conclusion.  

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------  

Response to Dr. Luke K. Hermann, MD  

 

This paper nicely demonstrates the importance of using registry data to determine what clinical 

research questions actually warrant answering.  

 

We thank Dr. Hermann for his time and comments.  

 

--------------------------------------------------------------------  

Response to Dr. Jon W. Schrock MD FAHA FACEP  

 

1. In the Methods section please clarify the inclusion criteria as based on ECG findings. The methods 

state that patients with ST segment elevation were excluded and in the first sentence of the 

discussion the population is described as those ‘without ECG suggestive of new ACS’. Does this 

mean patients with ECG findings of possible ACS including flipped T waves and ST depression were 

included or not? Please clarify this in the methods.  

 

We have clarified the first sentence of our discussion. We did not include patients with new ST 

elevations on ECG or patients with a physician's initial impression of AMI as we stated in the methods 

sections. Please see change to "Discussion" paragraph 1 sentence 1.  

 

2. In the results please list the number and percentage of patients lost to 30 day follow up for the 

cocaine related population and the registry as a whole.  

 

For the entire registry - 647 patients (4.6%) were lost to follow up; for our study - 40 patients (8.0%) 
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were lost to follow up, 20 patients from the control and 20 patients from the case groups. This has 

been added to the "results" paragraph 1.  

 

3. Results section third paragraph please list the actual odds ratio and confidence intervals in the 

results section as this was the primary objective of the study.  

 

This is added. Please see "Results" paragraph 3.  

 

4. Discussion page 7 line 4. The sentence starting with “our study” is misleading as you list in your 

limitations that the registry only asked people to report if they used cocaine not if they used it recently. 

You may say ‘chest pain in patients with self reported cocaine use’. The use of the phrase ‘cocaine 

associated chest pain’ implies that the pain began shortly after the cocaine use. Since we do not 

know the exact timing of the cocaine use one cannot infer that the chest pain is directly due to 

cocaine use.  

 

Corrected. See "Discussion" paragraph 1 sentence 2.  

 

5. Funding disclose states that no specific grant money was used however in the initial ITRACTs 

study the sponsor was listed as Millenium Pharmaceuticals and Schering-Plough Pharmaceuticals. As 

this study is using data from that initial endeavor the funding should be disclosed. The Authors can 

note that although the current analysis was not funded, the initial registry was supported by a grant in 

part by Millenium Pharmaceuticals and Schering-Plough Pharmaceuticals as cited in your reference 

#16.  

 

This is now added. See text.  

 

6. Table 3 the row listing ‘any testing’ was listed in table 2. This is redundant and should be deleted 

from table 3.  

 

This has been removed. See table 3. 
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